### WILDLIFE ACT R-023-2024 Registered with the Chief Legislative Counsel 2024-07-10

## BLUENOSE EAST CARIBOU HERD TOTAL ALLOWABLE HARVEST ORDER, amendment

Whereas the Minister has accepted a decision of the Nunavut Wildlife Management Board on the total allowable harvest and respecting the basic needs level for the Bluenose East Caribou Herd;

The Minister, in accordance with the accepted decision of the Nunavut Wildlife Management Board, under sections 120, 121, 156 and 157 of the *Wildlife Act*, S.Nu. 2003,c.26, and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendments to the *Bluenose East Caribou Herd Total Allowable Harvest Order*, Nu.Reg. R-012-2017.

# 1. This order amends the *Bluenose East Caribou Herd Total Allowable Harvest Order*, Nu.Reg. R-012-2017.

2. (1) The fourth recital of the preamble is amended by replacing "decision" with "final decision".

## (2) The fifth recital of the preamble is repealed.

### 3. Sections 2 to 4 are repealed and replaced by

2. (1) A total allowable harvest is established for the Bluenose East Caribou Herd in accordance with this Order.

(2) The total allowable harvest from the population of the Bluenose East Caribou Herd is 450 caribou for each harvest year.

(3) Inuit have a basic need for at least 450 caribou from the Bluenose East Caribou Herd for each harvest year.

3. For greater certainty, subsection 2(3) does not represent a final decision of the NWMB under Article 5.6.19 of the Agreement.

# This is an official copy published by the authority of the Territorial Printer ©2024 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT